
PERRYSBURG TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
26609 Lime City Road 

Perrysburg, Ohio 43551 

PUBLIC HEARING 
November 15, 2005 

The Perrysburg Township BZA held a public hearing on November 15, 2005, at 26609 
Lime City Road, Perrysburg, Ohio. Russell Sturgill, Chairman, called the meeting to 
order at 6:00 p.m. A roll call was taken. Mr. Sturgill said all members are present, and 
they can legally conduct business. 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Russell Sturgill, Jeffry D. Justus, Russell R. Miller, Bob Warnimont, 
and Elsie Hetman. Thomas Warns was also present. 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Bill Irwin. 

APPROVAL OF 10/18/05 MINUTES: Mr. Sturgill asked if all the members of the board 
had received copies of the minutes, and all indicated they did. Mr. Sturgill then asked if 
there were any additions, deletions, or corrections to the minutes, and there were 
none. Mr. Miller moved with a second by Ms. Hetman to approve the minutes as 
submitted. A roll call vote was taken. Yes votes by Mr. Miller, Ms. Hetman, Mr. 
Warnimont, Mr. Justus, and Mr. Sturgill. Motion carried 5-0-0. 

Mr. Sturgill swore in all those present this evening who wished to testify before the 
board. 

APPLICATION NUMBER 2005 -5538. Conditional Use. Penta Career Center would 
like to build a new school facility at 9301 Buck Road. It is a 148 acre site located south 
of Buck Road, east of Bates Road, west of Lime City Road, and northwest of 1-75. It is 
zoned A-1. They are proposing to build an aesthetically pleasing pond to be used for 
storm water retention. Article VII, Section T 1 states that the construction or 
installation of a pond, lake, or borrow pit, or any alteration thereto, shall require 
conditional use approval by the BZA due to the potential deficiencies in size, depth, 
aeration, fencing, and other considerations. 

Fred Susor addressed the board regarding this application. He introduced the people 
with him. There were some problems with the sound system at this time during the 
meeting that were corrected. Mr. Susor said as Mr. Sturgill read, they are here this 
evening for a conditional pond use permit, and he asked Mr. Enderle to explain why 
they are here and what they are doing. 

Phil Enderle addressed the board regarding this application. What they have brought 
with them this evening is the color rendering of the site plan. The purpose of the pond, 
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as is stated, is really two fold. It's to provide a setting not only for the students, faculty 
and staff that are in the facility that they have something attractive to look out on to, 
but it also provides a nice foreground for people that are traveling along 75. So those 
are some of the aesthetic reasons for the pond. Also they are using it for their storm 
water detention. But there is a significant amount of the roof drainage is going to be 
going into the pond, and then there it will be metered and then let out into the ditch 
along Lime City Road. So it's really serving a purpose of two fold. They do intend to 
have a floating fountain as well as a bottom diffuser that would be located in the 
bottom of the pond which aerates the pond. So they will have two of the mechanisms 
inside. The pond is approximately 17 feet deep, and it's 2 acres. Ideally they would 
like to not fence it. Penta has been in contact with their insurance carrier. They are 
not requiring it to be fenced. They are providing life preservers around the perimeter 
of the pond just for safety. So he would like to open it up for any questions. 

Mr. Sturgill asked if there were any questions for Mr. Enderle. A question was asked 
what are the building features, walkways or the like, that would be adjacent to the 
pond. Mr. Enderle responded saying it's primarily just turf grass around the perimeter 
of the pond. What they see, these white lines are sidewalks that are a requirement of 
code because, and he pointed out emergency egress doors. But primarily there would 
be just grass. There is a patio area in the back that would have like a terrace that 
would kind of integrate with the pond as much as they could. And what it is is that the 
patio itself is kind of a reflection of the canopy that's at the main entrance. A question 
was asked, is the patio area then fenced, or a railing, or something of that nature, and 
Mr. Enderle said this little point that they see will have a railing. 

Mr. Sturgill asked if there were any other questions for Mr. Enderle. Mr. Warnimont 
said the insurance company doesn't require a fence around the pond, and Mr. Enderle 
said they do not He does not know if Mr. Davis wants to respond more. 

Mr. Davis responded saying they spoke with the insurance company, and they did not 
require the fencing around the pond. They would prefer that they had signage stating 
about no swimming, ice skating and those things, but no requirements on the fence. 
Mr. Warnimont said with a school filled with young adults. Mr. Davis said correct. They 
have discussed this pretty thoroughly. In order to probably keep young adults out of 
the pond area, because they are dealing with junior and senior students, their fence 
would have to be about a six-foot high fence with barbwire, and he does not think they 
want to do that. So aesthetically they would have to put a lower type picket fence 
around it just to show the area of it, but it really wouldn't benefit. If somebody wants 
to get in there, they can hop over that. So they felt that they would try this and see 
how it goes. They feel they have pretty good control of the building, that area. The 
doors that are egressing out to the sidewalks are locked all the time, and they are just 
used for emergency use out. He thinks they should probably be in pretty good shape. 
Mr. Sturgill asked if there were any further questions for this gentleman, and there 
were none. Mr. Sturgill asked if the applicant had anyone else to address the board. 
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Larry Wojnar addressed the board regarding this application. He said he actually has 
two questions. One is he believes that this meeting, as far as authorization to build this 
pond, what he would like to ask the gentlemen is from what he has been able to see, 
there is a pond that has already been dug. Whether this is the same position or site of 
this pond that he has already seen, that has been built on site. He would like an 
answer to that. Also has the state been notified as to this run-off, when it is pumped 
into the ditch along Lime City Road, is it going to create any more or any difficulty in 
the run-off of this water already that is there for drainage purposes, and is it going to 
increase water flow and deterioration of the ditch by the additional water moving down 
through it. Mr. Sturgill said they would have the applicant's engineer answer those 
questions. 

The response was yes, the borrow pit that is seen there now is the configuration of the 
pond. They received a preliminary, for lack of a better term, approval to basically do 
the work that is there now, which is phase I, and that included elevating the pad about 
18 inches from existing grade. In order to do that, they needed to excavate the borrow 
pit in order to get the dirt that they needed to elevate the building pad. It's their intent 
now to convert that now into a pond. As far as the storm water run-off, they have 
been in contact with the Wood County Engineer's Office, the storm drainage engineer, 
and they have given them the green light as far as metering the storm water into the 
ditch along Lime City Road. In fact, it will help it as far as the drainage, because they 
are actually slowing it down as far as the amount of run-off that's going into Lime City 
Road because now it is going to be metered. He hopes that answers the questions. 

Mr. Sturgill asked if there was anyone else that wished to address the board. Mr. 
Warnimont said he thinks to help this gentleman out, they required that the water stay 
on the property. That's what the pond or pit is going to be used for. Then it has to hit 
a certain level to come up to the top before that water will come out. In the older days 
everything just went out to the ditches. So with this new system that governs the 
water, that's how it works. 

Mr. Wojnar said with this overflow that is determined to be put in place, is that going to 
be when it reaches a natural height that it drains automatically, or is there going to be 
put a small pumping station to be able to move the water from the pond from that 
elevation to maintain a positive depth. The response was it will just be gravity drained. 
So there will be no pump. Once the water reaches an elevation, it will just naturally go 
through this overflow pipe. Mr. Sturgill said but there will be a flow meter. The 
response was yes, there is. Mr. Sturgill said that prevents a deluge of water going 
through there. The response was yes. In fact, they have designed it so that the grass 
area will actually get wet, and what he means by wet, that becomes additional storage 
volume. So the area between the building and the loop road, that becomes extra 
volume. So during like a 25 year storm, yes, the water will rise above the elevation of 
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the outflow, but it will not exceed, it won't flow over the road because basically it's in a 
bowl, and it will stay within that bowl until it gradually just meters out. 

Mr. Sturgill asked if there were any further questions for the applicant, and there were 
none. He said they were ready for a motion. Mr. Warnimont moved with a second by 
Mr. Miller to accept the application. A roll call vote was taken. Yes votes by Mr. 
Warnimont, Mr. Miller, Ms. Hetman, Mr. Justus, and Mr. Sturgill. Motion carried 5-0-0. 

APPLICATION NUMBER 2005 -5539. Variance. Penta Career Center would like to 
build a new school facility at 9301 Buck Road. They would like to place two 34 square 
foot monument style signs on the property. One would be place at the Buck Road 
entrance, and the other one would be placed along 1-75. They are zoned A-1. Article 
X, Section F, Table states that for this zoning, only one monument sign is permitted, 
and it shall be limited to 25 square feet of sign face. They are asking for one sign too 
many and both are 9 square feet too large. 

Phil Enderle addressed the board regarding this application. Actually they would like to 
make an adjustment in the application, and they are going to be withdrawing the 
request to put a sign along I-75 just feeling that the sign that they are proposing, it's 
just too small. And at this point they are even questioning do they need a sign. So at 
this time they are just asking for approval of the sign along Buck Road. 

The sign itself is, as they can see by the exhibit, not much bigger than a four by eight 
sheet of plywood turned horizontal. It's a very small sign, and it's purposely meant to 
keep that size. He would be happy to answer any questions. 

Mr. Sturgill asked if there were any questions for this gentleman, and there were none. 
He asked if anyone else on behalf of the applicant wished to address the board, and 
there were none. 

Larry Wojnar addressed the board regarding this application. His question is the sign is 
going to be placed on Buck Road, is it going to be lit electrically in the evenings. If so, 
is that going to be done by a photo eye operations, sunrise, sunset, or a manual control 
from the school itself, and is that sign going to be pleasing to the eye because of the 
rural setting of the area itself. 

Mr. Enderle responded that the sign itself will be lit. It will be externally lit meaning 
there will be floodlights that will be shining up on the sign itself. And Mr. Davis knows 
this better than he does, but after conferring with him, they will be controlled through a 
management system basically through a computer that they can program when it's to 
come on and shut off. As far as the detail, the aesthetics of the sign itself, it's got a 
very low concrete base that's only like maybe a foot tall, and above that they have got 
the metal sign itself. It's a little bit of a reflection of the architecture itself, but, again, 
in a very quiet kind of subtle type of way. 
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Ms. Hetman asked how long they planned on having that light on, like from evening 
when it gets dark until when. The response was dusk. Ms. Hetman said dawn, and the 
response was dusk to dawn. Mr. Sturgill told the gentleman that if he wanted to come 
up, he could see a drawing of the sign, and the gentleman took him up on that. 

Mr. Wojnar's other question is what is the purpose to have this lit up during the night 
from dusk till dawn. As far as he is concerned, it does not require it to be lit probably 
any later than 9 or 10:00 in the evening. He does not see any reason that that has to 
be on from the hours of 10:00 in the evening until 5 or 6:00 at the start of the school 
day. It might save them a couple extra dollars on the electric bill. But like he said, it's 
a rural area. He does not know if the area really needs to have that light on all night 
for the sign. Mr. Sturgill asked somebody else if they wanted to see the sign, and he 
said a gentleman showed it to him. 

Tim Davis addressed the board regarding this application. He said basically the intent 
for the light was just a back drop light, it wasn't going to be a flood light shining across 
like Wendy's or McDonald's that stays on all night. It's a small light just to kind of 
silhouette the sign to provide a marker point for it. They do have classes at night 
through adult education, that they have classes out there until 10:30 at night. They 
can program that light at any time to come on and off. It's not like it's screwed in and 
can't turn it off. So if it becomes to where they need to readjust the program and turn 
it off at midnight, they could do that. It's not a set thing. But it is going to be a small 
lit accent lighting. It's not probably any more than what they would see on some of 
their perimeter lighting around their houses. It's just to provide a silhouette on the 
sign. 

A question was asked if he could describe the appearance of the sign. He noticed from 
the drawing that it's a metal panel with dye cut applied lettering. What's the color 
scheme. Mr. Davis said the panel itself would be silver. They are looking at 
incorporating some of their programs through their welding program and their machine 
trades program to dye cut the lettering, and then powder coat those letters so that they 
would be more or less silhouetted on the sign. It would be done nicely, but it wouldn't 
be like a Las Vegas sign. It's going to be very simple and adjust to their programs and 
the architecture of the building. Mr. Davis asked if there were any questions. 

Ms. Hetman and Mr. Sturgill had a conversation between themselves. Mr. Sturgill asked 
if they were formally withdrawing the request for the second sign tonight, and the 
response was yes. Ms. Hetman said she did not feel that they should make one person 
turn his lights out at 11:00 in the evening when another one can leave them on all 
night. Mr. Sturgill asked who do they make turn them off, and Ms. Hetman said the 
golf course on 25, for one. They have to turn them off at 11:00. Mr. Sturgill said those 
are floodlights. Ms. Hetman asked if that made a difference. It's going to bother 
somebody there. Those people live there. 
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Sam Adara addressed the board regarding this application. He just would like to voice 
a little concern about the lighting himself. He does not happen to live right across 
there, but he does know people that do. There is a development right there. On a 
larger issue, they are asking for a variance here. And according to Article XV of the 
township resolution definitions it says that a variance is granted only for conditions 
peculiar to the property and not the result of actions of the applicant where a literal 
enforcement of the resolution results in unnecessary and undue hardship. He is curious 
then what undue hardship is requiring them to make the sign bigger than what they are 
already allowed. They bought the property before they had zoning. They got the 
variance to build. They just recently got another variance to build considerably higher 
than what was allowed, and now they are asking to build a bigger sign than what's 
allowed. And you could argue, he supposes, that there is some undue hardship with 
the configuration of the building in terms of meeting their programmatic needs, but he 
is not sure what needs are met by building a sign larger than what's allowed. And what 
undue hardship would be brought about by simply following the rules and being a good 
neighbor. So that's his statement and his question. 

Ms. Hetman said the Cedarcreek church had to turn theirs off also, didn't they, at a 
certain time. It does not shine all night. Mr. Warnimont thought they turned theirs off 
at midnight because of all the neighbors across the street from them. Mr. Sturgill said 
a school would be starting class at 7:00. They would need it on early in the morning. 
Ms. Hetman said they could put it on a timer. Mr. Sturgill said that's what they said 
they could do. Ms. Hetman said she thinks it should go off at midnight and back on at 
7:00 or 6:30. 

The response from the applicant was they can program that to turn off at midnight or 
1100. That's fine. They don't have a problem with that. That's just a programming 
issue that they can do. 

As far as the size of the sign, they are asking for 9 square feet larger. He said when 
you are building something and you are trying to match, and the comment from the 
audience member was it's like 5 miles over the speed limit rather than 15, sometimes 
you get a warning and sometimes you get a ticket. But the requirement says not due 
to the actions of the owner. The owner is requesting to exceed the allowable 
requirement unless there is a hardship, and he does not understand why they couldn't 
just be good neighbors and build the sign that they are allowed to build, and they could 
all go home happy. The response was that they think they feel they are building a 
small sign for the front. A four by eight sign basically is pretty small when you look at 
some of the other schools around the area that have built bigger signs. And 9 square 
feet, they feel that they are not asking for the moon. In order to accommodate the size 
of the lettering and the base and all that, they had to go with the size dimensionally is 
why it came out that way. The audience member asked are they saying they could not 
use that lettering if it was smaller, if it was actually a sign in compliance with zoning. 
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The response was as far as taking into consideration recognizing that you are driving 
down the road, and signs have to be certain sizes to see. It is an entrance to the 
facility, a half million square foot building, a campus that's going to be state of the art. 
They kind of want to add a little bit of identification to the entrance, and that's basically 
what they are asking for. He thinks architecturally the sign is very pleasing, and it's low 
profile. It's not high, it's not LED and flashing lights. It's a very simple sign, a concrete 
base with very little lettering on it. They feel very strongly that it will blend in with the 
area very well. 

The audience member asked if he could ask another question. If it's only 9 foot square 
bigger, which is not that much bigger is his argument, then by just going 9 foot square 
smaller, then couldn't they equally argue that it would not make that much difference at 
that point, too, to build a compliant sign. The response was they were sure they could 
easily knock off 9 square feet if that was the issue. He does not think that that is that 
big of a deal. They have not built the sign yet, so it's just on the drawing board. So if 
that's the case, he guesses that's up to the board. But they are presenting it, and they 
will take their recommendations. 

There was a conference between Ms. Hetman and Mr. Sturgill about making a motion 
and it being in two parts. You have the size of the sign and the lighting. Mr. Sturgill 
said she could do that with conditions attached to it. 

Mr. Warnimont had another question. Nothing was said about evergreens or anything 
around the sign. Mr. Sturgill made a comment about seeing the sign. Ms. Hetman said 
it has a concrete base. They could put some flowers around it. Mr. Warnimont said on 
the architect side, their side, were they going to put any flowers around the base or 
anything. That's one question that an audience member had was what the sign's really 
going to look like when it's done. Is it going to be dressed up with the flowers. He 
knows they could not put trees around it, because if they put trees around it, you would 
not have the sign, you would just have the trees out there. The response was the 
Penta Career Center has a wonderful horticulture program, and that would be a 
wonderful opportunity to basically show off the program. Sure. That would help to 
dress it up. Make it fit into the area. 

The comment was made, do they have the authority even to govern the lighting issue. 
The response was they could make it a condition. Ms. Hetman said if nobody else is 
going to do anything, she moved to accept the application, the signage on Buck Road, 
with the condition that the lighting be off at midnight, and that's it. Mr. Sturgill said 
what time to turn it on in the morning. Ms. Hetman said 6:30. She imagines they 
would need the light at 6:30. Mr. Sturgill repeated that it's been moved that the 
application be approved with the condition attached that the lighting of the said sign be 
programmed to turn off no later than midnight, and not before 6:30 in the morning. 
Mr. Justus was the second on the motion. 
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Respectfully submitted 

Grant W. Garn, Recording Secretary 

There was a quick question before the vote. Could they inquire of the school 
representatives if that morning time is okay. He is not sure what time they may start 
activities or have people on campus that may be looking for it. The response was there 
are times when they have students leaving for field trips at six in the morning, and it 
would be nice if they had it on at 5:30 or 6:00 so they can see the entrance coming in, 
especially this time of year. 

It was asked if Ms. Hetman would consider some earlier time. Ms. Hetman said all 
right, at 5:30. She said if there is no field trip, they can certainly turn it on later. They 
said they could. Then she said that's fine, 5:30. She asked Mr. Sturgill if she had to 
say any more. Mr. Sturgill asked if she wanted to amend her motion. Ms. Hetman said 
she would amend her motion to say 5:30. Mr. Sturgill said to turn it on at 5:30 in the 
morning, and she said to turn it on at 5:30 in the morning. Mr. Sturgill said Ms. 
Hetman has made an amendment to her motion for the application with the condition 
that the lighting of said sign be turned off no later than midnight, and turned on no 
earlier than 5:30 a.m. Mr. Justus was the second on the amended motion. Mr. Sturgill 
said also that they permit the applicant to withdraw the application for the second sign 
on the property. A roll call vote was taken. Yes votes by Ms. Hetman, Mr. Justus, Mr. 
Warnimont, Mr. Miller, and Mr. Sturgill. Motion carried 5-0-0. 

There was some chitchat among the board members. 

Mr. Sturgill asked if there was any new business to come before the board. Ms. 
Hetman asked when is their party. Mr. Sturgill asked if she would like to discuss it. It 
will be between Christmas and New Year's. That gives them Tuesday, Wednesday, and 
Thursday. He asked her which evening she would prefer. Somebody said Wednesday, 
and that was fine. Mr. Sturgill asked if Ms. Hetman was paying attention, and she 
repeated Tuesday, Wednesday, 	or Thursday. Mr. Garn asked Mr. Sturgill, why dont 
they adjourn the meeting. Mr. Sturgill said this is new business. They will have it 
Wednesday night if there is no objection. A question was asked, what's the date. It's 
the Wednesday between Christmas and New Year's. Mr. Garn said that is Wednesday 
the 28 th . That is his anniversary. He asked if they wanted to pick another date. There 
was some chitchat among the board members. 

Mr. Sturgill said he would take the motion now. Mr. Warnimont moved with a second 
by Ms. Hetman to adjourn. A roll call vote was taken. Yes votes by Mr. Warnimont, 
Ms. Hetman, Mr. Justus, Mr. Miller, and Mr. Sturgill. Motion carried 5-0-0. 
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